
  

Court File No.:  CV-22-00691990-00CL 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS 
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 
 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR 
ARRANGEMENT OF 1000156489 ONTARIO INC. (the 
“Applicant”) 

 
SERVICE LIST 

(as at January 28, 2025) 
 

BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP 
199 Bay Street 
Suite 4000, Commerce Court West 
Toronto, ON  M5L 1A9 
Linc Rogers, LSO #43562N 
Tel: 416-863-4168 
Email: linc.rogers@blakes.com 
Milly Chow, LSO #35411D 
Tel: 416-863-2594 
Email: milly.chow@blakes.com 
Alexia Parente, LSO #81927G 
Tel: 416-863-2417 
Fax: 416-863-2653 
Email: alexia.parente@blakes.com 
Canadian Counsel for the Applicant 

KING & SPALDING LLP 
1180 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 1600 
Atlanta, GA  30309 
Jeff Dutson 
Tel: 404-572-2803 
Email: jdutson@kslaw.com 
Michael Handler 
Tel: 212-556-2286 
Email: mhandler@kslaw.com 
US Counsel for the DCL US entities 

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, PA 
920 N. King Street 
Wilmington, DE  19801 
Mark Collins 
Tel: 302-651-7531 
Email: collins@rlf.com 
Amanda Steele 
Tel: 302-651-7838 
Email: steele@rlf.com 
Delaware Counsel to the DCL US entities 

DCL CORPORATION 
1 Concorde Gate, Suite 608 
Toronto, ON  M3C 3N6 
c/o Scott Davido 
Chief Restructuring Officer 
Tel: 312-925-0759 
Email: scott.davido@ankura.com 
Applicant 
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ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA INC. 
Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower 
200 Bay Street, Suite 2900 
P.O. Box 22 
Toronto, ON  M5J 2J1 
Josh Nevsky 
Tel: 416-847-5161 
Email: jnevsky@alvarezandmarsal.com 
Stephen Ferguson 
Tel: 416-847-5162 
Email: sferguson@alvarezandmarsal.com 
Stephen Moore 
Tel: 416-847-5167 
Email: smoore@alvarezandmarsal.com 
CCAA Monitor 

OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP 
100 King Street West 
1 First Canadian Place, Suite 6200 
P.O. Box 50 
Toronto, ON  M5X 1B8 
Marc Wasserman 
Tel: 416-862-4908 
Email: mwasserman@osler.com 
Martino Calvaruso 
Tel: 416-862-6665 
Email: mcalvaruso@osler.com 
Tiffany Sun 
Tel: 416-862-4932 
Email: tsun@osler.com 
Counsel to CCAA Monitor 

ANKURA CONSULTING GROUP 
485 Lexington Avenue, 10th Floor 
New York, NY  10017 
Jonathan Morrison 
Tel: 212-818-1555 
Email: jonathan.morrison@ankura.com 
Jared Rapoport 
Tel: 312-252-9541 
Email: jared.rapoport@ankura.com 
Financial Advisor to the Applicant 

TM CAPITAL 
641 Lexington Avenue 
New York, NY  10022 
Anthony Giorgio 
Tel: 212-809-1428 
Email: agiorgio@tmcapital.com 
Tabb Neblett 
Tel: 404-995-6249 
Email: tneblett@tmcapital.com 
Investment Banker to the Applicant 

OTTERBOURG P.C. 
230 Park Avenue 
New York, NY  10169 
David W. Morse 
Tel: 212-905-3641 
Email: dmorse@otterbourg.com 
Daniel Fiorillo 
Tel: 212-905-3616 
Email: dfiorillo@otterbourg.com 
Chad Simon 
Tel: 212-905-3656 
Email: csimon@otterbourg.com 
Counsel to Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as 
Pre-Petition Agent and DIP Agent 

GOODMANS LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre – West Tower 
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400 
Toronto, ON  M5H 2S7 
Joe Latham 
Tel: 416-597-4211 
Email: jlatham@goodmans.ca 
Erik Axell 
Tel: 416-840-2579 
Email: eaxell@goodmans.ca 
Canadian Counsel to Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 
as Pre-Petition Agent and DIP Agent 
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WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON 
1313 North Market Street, Suite 1200 
Wilmington, DE  19801 
Matthew P. Ward 
Tel: 302-252-4338 
Email: matthew.ward@wbd-us.com 
Delaware Counsel to Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 
as Pre-Petition Agent and DIP Agent 

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP 
787 Seventh Avenue 
New York, NY  10019 
Jeffrey Pawlitz 
Tel: 212-728-8223 
Email: jpawlitz@willkie.com 
Daniel Durschlag 
Tel: 212-728-8665 
Email: ddurschlag@willkie.com 
Betsy Feldman 
Tel: 212-728-8633 
Email: bfeldman@willkie.com 
US Counsel to Term Loan Lenders and Term 
Loan Agent 

CASSELS, BROCK & BLACKWELL 
LLP 
Suite 2100, Scotia Plaza 
40 King Street West 
Toronto, ON  M5H 3C2 
Ryan Jacobs 
Tel: 416-860-6465 
Email: rjacobs@cassels.com 
Joseph Bellissimo 
Tel: 416-860-6572 
Email: jbellissimo@cassels.com 
Michael Wunder 
Tel: 416-860-6484 
Email: mwunder@cassels.com 
Shayne Kukulowicz 
Tel: 416-860-6463 
Email: skukulowicz@cassels.com 
Canadian Counsel to Term Loan Lenders and 
Term Loan Agent 

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT & 
TAYLOR, LLP 
Rodney Square 
1000 North King Street 
Wilmington, DE  19801 
Edmon L. Morton 
Tel: 302-571-6637 
Email: emorton@ycst.com 
Matthew B. Lunn 
Tel: 302-571-6646 
Email: mlunn@ycst.com 
Delaware Counsel to Term Loan Lenders and 
Term Loan Agent 

FTI CONSULTING 
1166 Avenue of the Americas, 15th Floor 
New York, NY  10036 
John Strek 
Tel: 212-813-1726 
Email: john.strek@fticonsulting.com 
Financial Advisor to Term Loan Lenders 

DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL 
SERVICES CANADA INC. 
c/o T4557 PO Box 4557 Stn A 
Toronto, ON  M5W 0K1 
Email: lossrecovery@leasedirect.com 
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IBT LOCAL UNION NO. 1979 
263 – 1885 Clements Road 
Pickering, ON  L1W 3V4 
Steve Rodriguez, Principal Officer 
Email: srodriguez.teamsters1979@gmail.com 

KNRV INVESTMENTS INC. 
399 Bonny Meadow Road 
Oakville, ON 
L6J 6H1, Canada 
Mike Klein 
Email:  mklein1146@gmail.com 
with a copy to: 
MCMILLAN LLP 
181 Bay Street, Suite 4400 
Toronto, ON  M5J 2T3 
David Thring 
Email: david.thring@mcmillan.ca  
and with a copy to: 
GOWLING WLG 
100 King Street West, Suite 1600 
Toronto, ON  M5X 1G5 
David F.W. Cohen 
Tel: 416-369-6667 
Email: david.cohen@gowlingwlg.com 
Counsel to KNRV Investments Inc. 

THORNTON GROUT FINNIGAN LLP 
100 Wellington Street West 
Suite 3200, TD West Tower 
Toronto, ON  M5K 1K7 
D.J. Miller 
Email: djmiller@tgf.ca 
Alexander Soutter 
Email: asoutter@tgf.ca 
Counsel to HSBC Bank Canada 

CITIBANK EUROPE PLC 
1 North Wall Quay 
Dublin, Ireland 
Davinia Conlan 
Email: davinia.conlan@citi.com 

BNP PARIBAS 
Dublin Branch 
Termini, 3 Arkle Road 
Sandyford, Dublin, Ireland  D18 T6T7 
Email: dublintradeservices@bnpparibas.com 

MARK VINCENT 
Email: drmark.vincent@gmail.com 

BENNETT JONES LLP 
100 King Street West 
1 First Canadian Place, Suite 3400 
Toronto, ON  M5X 1A4 

McCARTHY TETRAULT LLP 
TD Bank Tower, Box 48 
66 Wellington Street West, Suite 5300 
Toronto, Ontario  M5K 1E6 
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Jesse Mighton 
Tel: 416-777-6255 
Email: MightonJ@bennettjones.com 
Counsel to Hammond Group, Inc. 

Heather Meredith 
Tel: 416601-8342 
Email: hmeredith@mccarthy.ca 
Saneea Tanvir 
Email: stanvir@mccarthy.ca 
Counsel to Vale Canada Limited 

PROSPECT CAPITAL CORPORATION 
10 East 40th Street, 42nd Floor 
New York, NY  10016 
Gabe Lewis 
Email: glewis@prospectcap.com 

REGENT STREET CAPITAL 
50 Exeter Road 
Ajax, ON  L1S 2K1 
Mitch Wolfe 
Email: regentstreetcap@gmail.com 

BMO TRUST COMPANY 
1 First Canadian Place, 42nd Floor 
Toronto, ON  M5X 1H3 
 
Bob Mathew 
Fax: 416.359.5953 
Email: bob.mathew@bmo.com 

COLOUR ACQUISITION 
CORPORATION c/o H.I.G. CAPITAL, 
LLC 
1450 Brickell Avenue, 31st Floor 
Miami, Florida  
USA  33131 
 
Kevin Patel 
Email: kpatel@higcapital.com  
 
With a copy to: 
KING & SPALDING LLP 
1180 Peachtree Street, N.E. 
Atlanta, Georgia 
USA  30309 
Rahul Patel 
Email: rpatel@kslaw.com 
 

 
Landlords: 

CHARANE LIMITED 
c/o Strategic Property Management 
1097 North Service Road East, Suite 200 
Oakville, ON  L6H 1A6 
Dane Fader 
Managing Partner 
Email: dfader@strategicpm.ca 
Mississauga Warehouse (2597 Wharton Glen 
Avenue, Mississauga) 

FENGATE CCC HOLDINGS LP 
TD North Tower 
77 King Street West, Suite 3410 
Toronto, ON  M5K 1H1 
Joseph Itner 
Email: joe.itner@fengate.com 
Rachna Morgado 
Email: rachna.morgado@fengate.com 
Puiu Morariu 
Email: puiu.morariu@fengate.com 
Head Office 
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KLOTZ ASSOCIATES 
121 Richmond Street West, Suite 405 
Toronto, ON  M5H 2K1 
Bob Klotz 
Tel: 416-360-4500 x206 
Email: bobklotz@klotzassociates.com 
Lawyers for 813182 Ontario Inc. 
Mississauga Plant (2615 Wharton Glen 
Avenue, Mississauga) 

 

 
Third Party Distribution Centre: 

PINNACLE STORAGE & SERVICES 
LTD. 
P.O. Box 1032 
617 Douro Street 
Stratford, ON  N5A 6W4 
Chad Blum, General Manager 
Email: chadb@pinnacletransportation.com 
Irene Meecham 
Email: irenem@pinnacletransportation.com 

 

 
Ministries / Regulatory Authorities: 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE CANADA 
130 King Street West, Suite 3400 
Toronto, Ontario  M5X 1K6 
Email: AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-
Fiscal@justice.gc.ca 
Pat Confalone 
Tel: 416-952-8563 
Email: pat.confalone@justice.gc.ca 
 
 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (ONTARIO) 
Legal Services Branch 
33 King Street West, 6th Floor 
Oshawa, Ontario  L1H 8H5 
Email: insolvency.unit@ontario.ca 

MINISTRY OF THE ENVIRONMENT, 
CONSERVATION AND PARKS 
c/o Legal Services Branch 
135 St. Clair Avenue West, 10th Floor 
Toronto, ON  M4V 1P5 
Nadine Harris 
Email: nadine.harris@ontario.ca 

FINANCIAL SERVICES REGULATORY 
AUTHORITY  
5160 Yonge Street, Suite 1700 
Toronto, ON  M2N 6L9 
Jordan Solway 
Executive Vice President, Legal & 
Enforcement 
Email: jordan.solway@fsrao.ca 
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Plaintiff’s Counsel for Outstanding Litigation Against the Applicant: 

WILTON MARTIN LITIGATION 
LAWYERS 
65 Queen Street West, Suite 1503 
Toronto, ON  M5H 2M5 
Paul Martin 
Email: pmartin@wmlitigation.com 

CALEY WRAY 
65 Queen Street West, Suite 1600 
Toronto, ON  M5H 2M5 
Micheil Russell 
Tel: 416-775-4679 
Email: russellm@caleywray.com 

MARVIN A. GORODENSKY 
PROFESSION CORPORATION 
45 St. Clair Avenue West, Suite 908 
Toronto, ON  M4V 1K9 
Marvin Gorodensky 
Email: mgorodensky@dismissed.ca 

GB LAW PROFESSIONAL 
CORPORATION 
7777 Weston Road, Unit 162 
Vaughan, ON  L4L 0G9 
Godfrey Bakeerathan 
Tel: 647-632-4105 
Email: godfrey@gblawpc.com 

 
Pension Plan Administrator and Proposed Representative Counsel: 

ACTUARIAL SOLUTIONS INC. 
466 Speers Road, 3rd Floor 
Oakville, ON L6K 3W9 
 
Jason Vary, FCIA, FSA 
Tel: 905-257-2038 
Email: jason@actuarialsolutionsinc.com 
Pension Plan Administrator 

URSEL PHILLIPS FELLOWS 
HOPKINSON LLP 
555 Richmond St., W., Suite 1200  
Toronto, ON M5V 3B1 
Susan Ursel 
Tel: 416-969-3515 
Email: sursel@upfhlaw.ca 
Karen Ensslen 
Tel: 416-969-3518 
Email: kensslen@upfhlaw.ca 
Adriana Zichy 
Tel: 416-968-3333 
Email: azichy@upfhlaw.ca 
Proposed Representative Counsel 
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E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION LIST: 
 
linc.rogers@blakes.com; milly.chow@blakes.com; alexia.parente@blakes.com; 
kevin.wu@blakes.com; nancy.thompson@blakes.com; jdutson@kslaw.com; 
mhandler@kslaw.com; collins@rlf.com; steele@rlf.com; scott.davido@ankura.com; 
jnevsky@alvarezandmarsal.com; sferguson@alvarezandmarsal.com; 
smoore@alvarezandmarsal.com; asterling@alvarezandmarsal.com; 
fmak@alvarezandmarsal.com; mwasserman@osler.com; mcalvaruso@osler.com; 
tsun@osler.com; mdick@osler.com; jonathan.morrison@ankura.com; 
jared.rapoport@ankura.com; agiorgio@tmcapital.com; tneblett@tmcapital.com; 
dmorse@otterbourg.com; dfiorillo@otterbourg.com; csimon@otterbourg.com; 
jlatham@goodmans.ca; eaxell@goodmans.ca; matthew.ward@wbd-us.com; 
jpawlitz@willkie.com; ddurschlag@willkie.com; bfeldman@willkie.com; rjacobs@cassels.com; 
jbellissimo@cassels.com; mwunder@cassels.com; skukulowicz@cassels.com; 
emorton@ycst.com; mlunn@ycst.com; john.strek@fticonsulting.com; 
lossrecovery@leasedirect.com; srodriguez.teamsters1979@gmail.com; 
david.thring@mcmillan.ca; david.cohen@gowlingwlg.com; mklein1146@gmail.com; 
djmiller@tgf.ca; asoutter@tgf.ca; rmanea@tgf.ca; davinia.conlan@citi.com; 
dublintradeservices@bnpparibas.com; drmark.vincent@gmail.com; regentstreetcap@gmail.com; 
bob.mathew@bmo.com; kpatel@higcapital.com; rpatel@kslaw.com; hmeredith@mccarthy.ca; 
stanvir@mccarthy.ca; edward.mazey@vale.com; glewis@prospectcap.com; 
dfader@strategicpm.ca; joe.itner@fengate.com; rachna.morgado@fengate.com; 
puiu.morariu@fengate.com; bobklotz@klotzassociates.com; janet.lamb5@gmail.com; 
chadb@pinnacletransportation.com; irenem@pinnacletransportation.com; AGC-PGC.Toronto-
Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca; pat.confalone@justice.gc.ca; insolvency.unit@ontario.ca; 
nadine.harris@ontario.ca; jordan.solway@fsrao.ca; pmartin@wmlitigation.com; 
russellm@caleywray.com; mgorodensky@dismissed.ca; godfrey@gblawpc.com; 
MightonJ@bennettjones.com; jason@actuarialsolutionsinc.com; sursel@upfhlaw.ca; 
azichy@upfhlaw.ca; kensslen@upfhlaw.ca; shayes@upfhlaw.ca; 


